

No. 23-1275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE MEDINA, INTERIM DIRECTOR, SOUTH
CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF WORLD FAITH FOUNDATION AND
NC VALUES INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TAMI FITZGERALD
NC VALUES INSTITUTE
9650 Strickland Rd.
Suite 103-226
Raleigh, NC 27615

DEBORAH J. DEWART
Attorney at Law
111 Magnolia Lane
Hubert, NC 28539

JAMES L. HIRSEN
Counsel of Record
505 S. Villa Real
Suite 101
Anaheim, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
james@jameshirsens.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THERE IS AN URGENT NEED FOR CLARITY
AT EVERY LEVEL OF ANALYSIS IN THIS AND
OTHER CASES ARISING UNDER THE
SPENDING CLAUSE..... 4

 A. The definition of “qualified” provider is a
 critical aspect of this case. 4

 B. State obligations must be set forth
 unambiguously. 5

 C. Beneficiary rights must be set forth
 unambiguously. 6

II. EVEN ASSUMING BENEFICIARIES HAVE AN
“UNAMBIGUOUS RIGHT” TO SELECT AMONG
QUALIFIED PROVIDERS, THERE IS NO
“UNAMBIGUOUS” COROLLARY RIGHT TO
CHALLENGE THE STATE’S DETERMINATION
THAT A PARTICULAR PROVIDER IS NOT
QUALIFIED..... 10

A. South Carolina has not “knowingly and willingly,” as a condition of receiving federal funds, waived its right to define “qualified provider” for the State’s Medicaid program.11

B. South Carolina has not “knowing and willingly,” as a condition of receiving federal funds, accepted an obligation to allow a beneficiary to challenge its decision that a particular provider is not qualified..... 12

III. FEDERAL AUTHORITY TO TAX AND SPEND DOES NOT CREATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY THAT EXCEEDS THE CONSTITUTIONALLY ENUMERATED POWERS OF CONGRESS. 14

A. There is no federal regulatory authority to commandeer the States..... 15

B. The typical remedy, where a State violates the conditions of spending legislation, is the withdrawal of federal funds rather than private enforcement against the State. 18

C. There is no federal regulatory authority for health in general or abortion in particular..20

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>A Vapeur v. Louisiana State Board of Health</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902)	23
<i>Abbeville General Hosp. v. Ramsey</i> , 3 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	23
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	9
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	11
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	5, 17
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	8, 9, 11, 19
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022)	10

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	2, 20, 21
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018)	14
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	22
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	8, 9, 10, 19
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	21
<i>Health & Hospital Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	7, 8, 9, 14-19, 22, 23
<i>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	22
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	21
<i>Kerr v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 95 F.4th 152 (4th Cir. 2024)	4, 7, 8, 17, 19-21
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	8, 18
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	23

<i>MCP No. 165 v. United States DOL,</i> 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	22-23
<i>Moyle v. United States,</i> 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024)	22
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n,</i> 584 U.S. 453 (2018)	15
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. DOL, OSHA,</i> 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	23
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius ("NFIB"),</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	10, 15, 17, 18
<i>New York v. United States,</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	15, 16, 22
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center,</i> 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	5, 6, 7, 8, 13
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman,</i> 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	5, 7, 8, 10, 13, 17, 18, 19, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Family Planning & Preventative Health Services, Inc. v. Kauffman,</i> 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020)	4

<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	17-18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	22
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	2
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	21
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	18
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	18
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	20
<i>Thorpe v. Rutland & B. R. Co.</i> , 27 Vt. 140 (1855).....	22
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971).....	16
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	22
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	2

Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass’n,
496 U.S. 498 (1990)9

*Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing
Authority*,
479 U.S. 418 (1987)9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23) 4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)(A)..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1) 3

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(ii)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(2)(A)-(B) 7

42 U.S.C. § 1983 4

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act 17

S.C. Code Ann. § 43-5-1185..... 2, 20

Other Authorities

*Federal Statute: 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Spending Clause
Health & Hospital Corp. of Marion County v.
Talevski*,
137 Harv. L. Rev. 380 (November 2023) 9, 10

David E. Engdahl, <i>The Spending Power</i> , 44 Duke L.J. 1 (October 1994)	13, 15, 16
David E. Engdahl, <i>The Contract Thesis of the Federal Spending Power</i> , 52 S. D. L. Rev. 496 (2007).....	16, 17
